

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1909

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1909

OF THE

RESOLVES

STATE OF MAINE

1909

OLD ORCHARD-I, H, CROSS-AROOSTOOK RIVER.

Chapter 183.

Resolve in favor of the town of Old Orchard for abatement of taxes for the years nineteen hundred seven and nineteen hundred eight.

Resolved, that the sum of six thousand five hundred fifteen dollars and fifty cents for the taxes of the year nineteen hundred and seven and the year nineteen hundred and eight, be refunded to the town of Old Orchard, on account of destruction of property by fire on August fifteenth, nineteen hundred and seven; said amount to be paid to the town of Old Orchard by the state treasurer.

Approved March 18, 1909.

Chapter 184.

Resolve in favor of Israel H. Cross of Lincolnville.

Resolved, that there be paid to Abbie A. Cross, guardian of Israel H. Cross, of Lincolnville, a pension of twelve dollars per month, in lieu of his present pension of four dollars per month. Said increase to commence January first, nineteen hundred and nine, and to continue during the pleasure of the legislature.

Approved March 18, 1909.

Chapter 185.

Resolve in aid of bridge across the Aroostook River in the town of Masardis, in Aroostook County.

Resolved, that there be and hereby is appropriated the sum of six thousand dollars in aid of a bridge across the Aroostook river at the Cameron crossing, so called, in the town of Masardis, in Aroostook county, said sum to be disposed of under the direction of the selectmen of said town of Masardis, provided it does not exceed two-thirds the cost of the bridge.

Approved March 18, 1909.

Снар. 183

Town Old Orch-ard for abatement of taxes.

Israel H. Cross, favor of.

Bridge across Arostook River, in aid of.